assets, while loss allowance on debt instruments at FVOCI is recognized in OCI, instead of reducing the carrying
amount of the assets.

iii) Hedge accounting

When initially applying K-IFRS No. 1109, the Company elected as its accounting policy to apply hedge accounting
requirements under K-IFRS No. 1109. The Company designates derivatives such as currency swaps as hedging
instruments to hedge the risk of variability in cash flows associated with the foreign currency debentures and
borrowings. As the Company�s hedging instruments as of January 1, 2018 satisfy the hedge requirements of
retrospective testing (80~125%) under K-IFRS No. 1039, there is no material effect of applying K-IFRS No. 1109.

18

Edgar Filing: SK TELECOM CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 163

Table of Contents

SK TELECOM CO., LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Separate Interim Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

3. Significant Accounting Policies, Continued

(1) Changes in accounting policies, Continued

3) The following table explains the impacts of adopting K-IFRS Nos. 1115 and 1109 on the Company�s
statement of financial position as of January 1, 2018.

(In millions of won)
December 31,

2017 Adjustments
January 1,

2018
As reported K-IFRS 1115 K-IFRS 1109 Restated

Current Assets 3,768,098 1,711,387 (13,049) 5,466,436
Accounts receivable - trade, net 1,520,209 �  (12,950) 1,507,259
Accounts receivable - other, net 1,003,509 �  (99) 1,003,410
Prepaid expenses 121,121 1,711,387 �  1,832,508
Others 1,123,259 �  �  1,123,259
Non-Current Assets 21,789,424 613,796 1,052 22,404,272
Long-term investment

securities 724,603 �  1,052 725,655
Long-term prepaid expenses 25,169 644,749 �  669,918
Deferred tax assets 30,953 (30,953) �  �
Others 21,008,699 �  �  21,008,699

Total Assets 25,557,522 2,325,183 (11,997) 27,870,708

Current Liabilities 4,767,401 �  �  4,767,401
Contract liabilities �  37,012 �  37,012
Receipts in advance 76,126 (76,126) �  �
Unearned revenue 3,705 (3,705) �  �
Withholdings 517,991 42,819 �  560,810
Others 4,169,579 �  �  4,169,579
Non-Current Liabilities 5,782,730 601,198 (3,219) 6,380,709
Long-term contract liabilities �  7,033 �  7,033
Long-term unearned revenue 7,033 (7,033) �  �
Deferred tax liabilities �  601,198 (3,219) 597,979
Others 5,775,697 �  �  5,775,697

Edgar Filing: SK TELECOM CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 164

Total Liabilities 10,550,131 601,198 (3,219) 11,148,110

Share capital 44,639 �  �  44,639
Capital surplus and others 371,895 �  �  371,895
Retained earnings 14,512,556 1,723,985 49,611 16,286,152
Reserves 78,301 �  (58,389) 19,912

Total Shareholders� Equity 15,007,391 1,723,985 (8,778) 16,722,598

Total Liabilities and Shareholders�
Equity 25,557,522 2,325,183 (11,997) 27,870,708

19

Edgar Filing: SK TELECOM CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 165

Table of Contents

SK TELECOM CO., LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Separate Interim Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

3. Significant Accounting Policies, Continued

(2) Standards issued but not yet effective
The following new standard is effective for annual periods beginning after January 1, 2018 and earlier application is
permitted; however, the Company has not early adopted the following new standard in preparing the accompanying
condensed separate interim financial statements as of and for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018.

K-IFRS No. 1116, Leases

The Company currently plans to apply K-IFRS No.1116 in the period beginning on January 1, 2019 and to assess the
financial impact on its separate financial statements resulting from the adoption of K-IFRS No. 1116 by December 31,
2018. The assessment results will be disclosed in its annual financial statements for the year ending December 31,
2018. As of June 30, 2018, there have been no significant changes related to the Company�s plan for the adoption of
K-IFRS No. 1116 which was disclosed in the Company�s separate financial statements as of December 31, 2017.

4. Trade and Other Receivables

(1) Details of trade and other receivables as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 are as follows:

(In millions of won) June 30, 2018
Gross
amount Loss allowance

Carrying
amount

Current assets:
Accounts receivable - trade W 1,505,400 (120,361) 1,385,039
Short-term loans 65,979 (660) 65,319
Accounts receivable - other(*) 919,520 (53,886) 865,634
Accrued income 642 �  642

2,491,541 (174,907) 2,316,634
Non-current assets:
Long-term loans 48,443 (41,109) 7,334
Long-term accounts receivable - other(*) 248,076 �  248,076
Guarantee deposits 184,922 �  184,922

481,441 (41,109) 440,332

Edgar Filing: SK TELECOM CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 166

W2,972,982 (216,016) 2,756,966

(*) Gross and carrying amounts of accounts receivable - other as of June 30, 2018 include W843,622 million of
financial instruments at FVTPL.

20

Edgar Filing: SK TELECOM CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 167

Table of Contents

SK TELECOM CO., LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Separate Interim Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

4. Trade and Other Receivables, Continued

(1) Details of trade and other receivables as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 are as follows, Continued

(In millions of won) December 31, 2017
Gross
amount

Allowances for
doubtful accounts

Carrying
amount

Current assets:
Accounts receivable - trade W 1,628,036 (107,827) 1,520,209
Short-term loans 54,953 (550) 54,403
Accounts receivable - other 1,059,395 (55,886) 1,003,509
Accrued income 659 �  659

2,743,043 (164,263) 2,578,780
Non-current assets:
Long-term loans 48,623 (41,111) 7,512
Accounts receivable - other 285,118 �  285,118
Guarantee deposits 173,513 �  173,513

507,254 (41,111) 466,143

W3,250,297 (205,374) 3,044,923

(2) Changes in the loss allowance on trade and other receivables measured at amortized costs during the
six-month periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 are as follows:

(In millions of won)

January 1,
2018

Impact of
adopting

K-IFRS No. 1109
Impair-
ment

Write-
offs(*)

Collection of
receivables
previously
written-off

June 30,
2018

Accounts receivable - trade W 107,827 12,950 8,593 (14,532) 5,523 120,361
Accounts receivable - other 97,547 99 1,498 (6,335) 2,846 95,655

W 205,374 13,049 10,091 (20,867) 8,369 216,016

Edgar Filing: SK TELECOM CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 168

(In millions of won)

January 1,
2017 Impairment

Write-
offs(*)

Collection of
receivables
previously
written-off

June 30,
2017

Accounts receivable - trade W 119,027 8,352 (18,552) 6,668 115,495
Accounts receivable - other 99,800 2,177 (11,042) 6,793 97,728

W 218,827 10,529 (29,594) 13,461 213,223

(*) The Company writes off the trade and other receivables when contractual payments are more than 5 years past
due, or for reasons such as shut-down or liquidation.

21

Edgar Filing: SK TELECOM CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 169

Table of Contents

SK TELECOM CO., LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Separate Interim Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

4. Trade and Other Receivables, Continued

(3) The Company applies the simplified approach that allows the Company to estimate the loss allowance for
accounts receivables - trade at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses. The expected credit

[…]

amount of the assets.

iii) Hedge accounting

When initially applying K-IFRS No. 1109, the Group elected as its accounting policy to apply hedge accounting
requirements under K-IFRS No. 1109. The Group designates derivatives such as currency swaps as hedging
instruments to hedge the risk of variability in cash flows associated with the foreign currency debentures and
borrowings. As the Group�s hedging instruments as of January 1, 2018 satisfy the hedge requirements of retrospective
testing (80~125%) under K-IFRS No. 1039, there is no material effect of applying K-IFRS No. 1109.

24

Edgar Filing: SK TELECOM CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 285

Table of Contents

SK TELECOM CO., LTD. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

3. Significant Accounting Policies, Continued

(1) Changes in accounting policies, Continued

3) The following table explains the impacts of adopting K-IFRS Nos. 1115 and 1109 on the Group�s statement of
financial position as of January 1, 2018.

(In millions of won)
December 31,

2017 Adjustments
January 1,

2018
As reported K-IFRS 1115 K-IFRS 1109 Restated

Current Assets 6,201,799 1,804,080 (13,049) 7,992,830
Accounts receivable - trade, net 2,126,007 (4,314) (12,950) 2,108,743
Accounts receivable - other, net 1,260,835 �  (99) 1,260,736
Prepaid expenses 197,046 1,695,704 �  1,892,750
Contract assets �  112,690 �  112,690
Others 2,617,911 �  �  2,617,911
Non-Current Assets 27,226,870 718,898 1,052 27,946,820
Long-term investment securities 887,007 �  223,309 1,110,316
Long-term prepaid expenses 90,834 693,393 �  784,227
Long-term contract assets �  30,363 �  30,363
Deferred tax assets 88,132 (4,858) �  83,274
Others 26,160,897 �  (222,257) 25,938,640

Total Assets 33,428,669 2,522,978 (11,997) 35,939,650

Current Liabilities 7,109,123 12,485 �  7,121,608
Provisions 52,057 (215) �  51,842
Contract liabilities �  114,284 �  114,284
Receipts in advance 161,266 (161,266) �  �
Unearned revenue 175,732 (175,732) �  �
Withholdings 961,501 235,414 �  1,196,915
Others 5,758,567 �  �  5,758,567
Non-Current Liabilities 8,290,351 610,444 (3,219) 8,897,576
Long-term contract liabilities �  19,100 �  19,100
Long-term unearned revenue 7,052 (7,052) �  �

Edgar Filing: SK TELECOM CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 286

Other non-current liabilities 44,094 (919) �  43,175
Deferred tax liabilities 978,693 599,315 (3,219) 1,574,789
Others 7,260,512 �  �  7,260,512

Total Liabilities 15,399,474 622,929 (3,219) 16,019,184

Share capital 44,639 �  �  44,639
Capital surplus and others 196,281 �  �  196,281
Retained earnings 17,835,946 1,900,049 60,026 19,796,021
Reserves (234,727) �  (68,804) (303,531)
Non-controlling interests 187,056 �  �  187,056

Total Shareholders� Equity 18,029,195 1,900,049 (8,778) 19,920,466

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity 33,428,669 2,522,978 (11,997) 35,939,650

25

Edgar Filing: SK TELECOM CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 287

Table of Contents

SK TELECOM CO., LTD. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

3. Significant Accounting Policies, Continued

(2) Standards issued but not yet effective
The following new standard is effective for annual periods beginning after January 1, 2018 and earlier application is
permitted; however, the Group has not early adopted the following new standard in preparing the accompanying
condensed consolidated interim financial statements as of and for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018.